Wisconsin law.
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1 SAFETYAND PROFESSIONALSER/ICES SPS 367.03

Chapter SPS 367
RENTAL UNIT ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Subchapter| — Purpose, Scope and Application SPS 367.06 Issuance of certificate, waiver or stipulation.
SPS 367.01 Purpose. SPS 367.07 Petition for variance.
SPS 367.02  Scope and application. SPS 367.08 Penalties.

SPS367.03  Transfers. Subchapter IV — Rental Unit Energy Efficiency Requirements

Subchapter Il — Definitions SPS 367.10  Application.
SPS 367.04  Definitions. SPS 367.1 Enepgy eficiency requirements.
Subchapter Ill — Administration and Enfor cement SPS 367.12 Performance engy eficiency requirements.

SPS 367.05 Enforcement.

Note: Chapter ILHR 67 was renumbered to be chapter Comm 67 under s. 13.93SPS 367.03 Transfers. (1) GENERAL. (a) Except for the

(2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections made ursdéB.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Stalkeg- ; s i
ister,October 1996, No. 490 Chapter Comm 67 as it existed on April 30, 2008, wa§XCIUS|On$peCIerd n par(b), after January 1, 1985, no owner

repealecand a new chapter Con was createRegister April 2008 No. 62&fec-  Mmay transfer a rental unit unless one of the following applies:

tive May 1, 2008. Gapte Comm 67 wes renumberd chapte SPS 37 wnde s 13.92 ifi i i i

() () L Sats, Registe Decembe 2011 No. 672 1. A certificate of compliance has been issued by an inspector
or the department as specified unde8BS 367.06 (2)

2. A written waiver has been issued the department or
departmentgent as specified in SPS 367.06 (3)

. A stipulation h ified i
SPS 367.01 Purpose. Pursuant to €01.122 Stats., the 367.306(4).st|pu ation has been recorded as specified B8RS

purposeof this chapter is to establish minimum eyeeficiency . . . .
requirementdor rental units that must be met before the owner 4. A satisfaction of compliance has been issued by the depart

ship of the rental unit may be transferred. mentas specified in SPS 367.06 (5)

Subchapter| — Purpose, Scope and Application

History: CR 07-008cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&f. 5-1-08. . "(b) _The requirements under pg) do not apply to any of the
ollowing:
SPS 367.02 Scope and application. (1) GENERAL. 1. Conveyances that are exempt from the real estate transfer

Exceptfor the buildings and rental units identified in s(@), this  feeas specified under 87.25 (1), and(2r) to (21), Stats.
Chapterapp”es to all dwe"ing]nits that are not Owner—occupied Note: Section77._25 (1), and(2r) to (21) Stats. reads: “Exemption from fee. The
andall rental units. feesmpqsed by this subchapter do not apply to a conveyance:
(1) Prior to October 1, 1969.
(2) Excrusions. All of the following buildings and rental (2r) Unders236.29 (1)or(2) or236.34 (1m) (epr for the purpose af road, street

units are excluded from the requirements of this chapter: or highway to the United States or to this state or to iasyrumentalityagency or
' subdivision of either

(a) Any building containingup to 4 dwelling units, one of (3) which, executed for nominal, inadequate oconsideration, confirms, cor
whichis owner—occupied. rectsor reforms a conveyance previously recorded.

- ! 4) On sale for deli tt ts.
(b) Any building constructed after December 1, 19Vi8ich 25; Oﬂ Zir?mg; einquent faxes or assessments

contains up to 2 dwelling units. (6) Pursuant to mgers of corporations.
(C) Any building constructed after Apl’il 15. 1976. which €on (6d) Pursuant to partnershipagistering as limited liability partnerships under s.
. N . ’ ’ 178.40
tainsmore than 2 dwelling units. (6m) Pursuant to the conversion of a business entity to another form of business

(d) Any dwelhng un|t not rented at any t|me from Novembe?ntityUndefS.l79.76 180.1161181.11610r183.1207 if, after the conversion, the
ownership interests in the new entity are identical with the ownership interests in the

1to March 31. original entity immediately preceding the conversion.
(e) A building that is subject to a condominium declaration (7) By a subsidiargorporation to its parent for no consideration, nominal censid

underch.703 Stats., and thaintains 3 or more units, as definedauonor soleconsideration of ancelaton, surrender or ansfer of capal stock

in s.703.02 (15) Stats. (8) Between parent and child, stepparent and stepchild, parent and son-in—law or
(f) Mobile homes and manufactured homes as specified UI’IB%{ ntand daughter—in-law for nominal or no consideration.

m) Between husband and wife.
chs.SPS 3200 325 (9) Between agent and principal or frantrustee to a beneficiary without actual

(g) Buildings and facilities with dwellingunits that are consideration. _ _ -
licensedby the department of health services (10) Solely in order to provide or release security for a debt or obligation.

Note: See chsDHS 7Q 75 and82 relating to various types of group homes, ch. gjé)) I%)L/Jgﬂggfi)cgptinolrissr(\)/fl\i:cgrfglepﬁnation
DHS 83relating to community—based residential facilities, @RS 89relating to . .
residentialcare apartments, cBHS 124relating to hospitals, clRHS 132relating (13) Of real estate having a value Of. $1.00 or less. .
to nursing homes, clRHS 195relating to hotels, motels and tourist rooming houses, (14) Under a foreclosure or a deed in lieu of a foreclosure to a person holding a

andch.DHS 197relating to bed and breakfast establishments. thortgage or to a seller unc_ier a Ian_d contract. . .
(15) Between a corporation and its shareholders if all of the stock is owned by per

(h) Qualified historic buildings as d.e.ﬁne.d undejl@;lZl sonswho are related to each other as spouses, as lineal ascendants, lineal descendants
Stats. Department form SBD-7728, verification of historic statugy siblings, whether by blood or by adoption, or as spoofsiblings, if the transfer

4 ; : A f is for no consideration except the assumption of debtamk of the corporation and
shallbe filed with the department showittwe building complies i the corporation owned the property for at least 3 years.

with the historic building requirements. When the verification (15m) Between a partnership and onerre of its partners if all of the partners

form is received a satisfaction of compliance as specifiedSRS. arerelated toeach other as spouses, as lineal ascendants, lineal descendants of sib

: ; lings, whether by blood or by adoption, or as spouses of siblings and if the transfer
367.06(5) will be 'Ssqed by the department. is for no consideration other than the assumption of debt or an interest in the-partner

~Note: Rental weatherization program forms are available at the Depagiéht’  ship.
site atwww.dsps.wi.gowthrough links to Division of Industry Services forms. (15s) Betweena limited liability company and one or more of its members if all
History: CR 07-008cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&ff. 5-1-08; correction in  of the members are related to each other as spouses, as lineal ascendants, lineal

(2) (f) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.RegisterApril 2008 No. 628correction  descendanter siblings, whether by blood or by adoption, or as spouses of siblings
in (2) (g) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats; correction in (2) (f), (h) made underandif the transfer is for no consideratiother than the assumption of debt or aninter
s.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672 estin the limited liability company
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SPS 367.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

(16) To atrust if a transfer fronie grantor to the beneficiary of the trust would (3) “Condominium” means a multipldwelling unit bui|ding

be exempt under this section. : f . . L . .
(17) Of a deed executed in fulfillment of a land contract if the proper fee was pzmi which there is separate ownershlp of individual dWe"mg units,

whenthe land contract or an instrument evidencing the émmtract was recorded. aScreated by chz03 Stats.

(18) To a local exposition district under subdhof ch. 229 (4) “Crawl space” means an unfinished space of less than full
g(l); g??;ggr?w?srsisnﬁiilities or land rights to ttransmission companyas story height below thérst or ground floar Crawl spaces may be
definedin s.196.485 (1) (gg)under s196.485 (5) (bpr(c) or (6) (a) 1.in exchange ventedor unvented to the outside.
for securities, as defined in96.485 (1) (fe) (5) “Department’means the department of safety and profes
2. Conveyanceselating to probate as specified under chsionalservices.
85110879, Stats. _ _ o (6) “Dwelling unit” has the meaning givamder s101.122
3. Conveyances resultirfigom involuntary meger or liquida (1) (a), Stats.
tion of financial institutions. Note: Under 5.101.122 (1) (a), Stats., “dwelling unit’ means a building or that part
4. Conveyances pursuant to property division undef@f. ©f @ bullding whichis used as a home or residence.

Stats. relating to divorce. (7) “Energy conservation measure” has the meargngn

. .unders.101.122 (1) (b)Stats.
5. Conveyances to trustees in court-declared bankrUptCIe%ote: Under s101.122 (1) (h)“enegy conservation measure” means anynea

proyided_that before _subS_equent transtbe tranSfere_e presentSsurewhich increases the emgrefiiciency of a rental unit, including, but not limited

a stipulation as described in this chapgard that compliance shall to, the installation of caulking, weatherstripping, insulation and storm windows.

beno later than one year after date of the subsequent transfer (8) “Financial institution” means any state or nationally ehar
6. Conveyances pursuant to condominium declaratiter teredbank, savings and loan association, credit union, mutual sav

ch. 703, Stats. ing_s bank, trust company bank or other lending authariéated
7. Conveyances ineourt declared bankruptcy to a party wittP" licensed under state or federal law .
aprevious interest in the property (9) “Finish material” means drywall, plastesiding or other

8. Conveyances to cooperative housing ownership. material covering the structure, but does riotlude floors in

- X unfinishedspaces.

(2) MuLTIPLE USE ocCUPANCY. Any building, at the time of 10) “G ” th ied ble f .
transfer that contains a rental unit, which is not excluded under, (10) “Grossarea” means the occupied or usable floor area in
s. SPS 367.02 (2)and is located in a building with a fdifent 2 building but not including space occupied by columns, walls,
occupancyshall comply with one of the following: partltlon‘:s,mechamcal sh”afts or ducts.

(a) If the rental unit comprises more than 50% of the total gross(ll) Grossfloor area” means the sum of the floor areas of the

areaof the building, the entire building shall be made to conforgPacesvithin the building including basements, mezzanine and
to the requirements of this chapter intermediate—floorediers, and penthouses of headroom height

. . 7.5feet or greater
0,
(b) If the rental unit co nprises 50% or less of the total gross (12) “Habitabler ” ns an used for sl ing, Hiv

areaof the building, only the rental unit portion of the buildinq dini udi h lostzd Kitch
shallbe made to conform to the requirements of this chapter 9 Of dINING PUPOSES, excluding Such enciogiates as kiten
ens,closets, pantries, bath or toilet rooms, hallways, laundries,

(3) RENTAL UNITS IN CONDOMINIUMS. Any unit within a oné— gigragespaces, utility rooms, and similar spaces.
family or two—family condominium, as defined undei763.02 u N e L. .
(13) “Inspector” means a person certified in accordance with

15), Stats., which is a rental unit, shall, at the time of trankéer h . . .
E)rozjghtinto compliance with the requirements of subish. The Ch'.tSPS 3030 perform inspections for ergy eficiency in rental
units.

requirement®f subchlV shall apply to all building elementd 3} o o
theindividual unit as defined in §03.02 (15) Stats. but not to (14) “Municipality” means a cityvillage or town.

the common elements which are defined i7@3.02 (2) Stats., (15) “Owner” has themeaning given under $01.122 (1) (d)
and contained in the condominium declarationcaglined in s. Stats.
703.09 Stats. Note: Under s101.122 (1) (d)Stats., “owner” means any person having a legal

Note: The definitions of s703.02 Stats., which are referred to above, are as folof equitable interest in a rental unit.

lows: “Common elements” means all of a condominium except its units; and “Unit" (16) “Owner—occupied’includes any dwelling unit that is
meansa part of a condominium intended for any type of independent use, includi ; ; i
oneor more cubicles of air at one or more levels of space or one or more room.'g%red equu_swely _as the pf'mary .Or Secondary residence by the
enclosedspaces located on one or more floors (or parts thereof) in a building. A JavNerwithin the f”_St year immediately after Fhe daf[e of transfer
mayinclude 2 or more noncontiguous areas. An owner may claim not more than 2 dwelling units as owner—

(4) LocaL orDINANCES. After the efective date of this chap occupied.
ter, no municipality mayenforce a code or ordinance of minimum (17) “Rentalunit” has the meaning given undefl81.122 (1)
energyefiiciency requirements faental units in the municipality (e), Stats.
unlessthe enagy eficiency requirements of the code or ordinance Note: Under Sectior01.122 (1) (e)Stats., “Rental unit’ means any rented

are at least as strict as the gyeeficiency requirements specified dwelling units. “Rental unit” does not include: . o
in this chapter 1. Any building containing up to 4 dwelling units, one of which is owner—

. ] _ . ’ e .. occupied.
(1)|-Elas)t%ryé CSB (317 (%?%%rtrse)}%s;g:eﬁ%lé%%% '\(‘% (sz)%ﬁsfatsl Qf@i?gggéw 2 Atny building constructed after December 1, 1978, which contains ugiviel2
2,34, - h : ing units.
ber2011 No. 672 3. Any building constructed after April 15, 1978, which contains more zhan
dwelling units.
Subchapter Il — Definitions 4. Any dwelling unit not rented at any time from November 1 to March 31.

5. A building that is subject to a condominium declaration undef@®and that
contains3 or more units, as defined in703.02 (15)

SPS 367.04 Definitions. In this chapter: (18) “R-value” means a measure of the ability of materials to

(1) “Accessible” means capable of being reacheidhout retardthe flow of heat. The R-value is the reciprocal dieat
removalor alteration of any part or parts of the permanent strutansfercoeficient or thermatransmittance, expressed by U; R
ture finish materials or paved sidewalk or drivewagavities = 1/U.
underfloors in unfinished attic areas are accessible. (19) “Thermal envelope” means tfoellective assemblies of

(2) “Box sill” means thatportion of the building envelope abuildingthat enclose the heated, unvented spaces. The eompo
betweerthe top of the foundation wall and the sub—floor immednentsthat make up the thermal envelope form a continuous,
ately above, or the perimeter of the floor joists. unbrokensurface.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterSeptember 2014 No. 705 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20II%20of%20ch.%20229
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/184.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.485(1)(ge)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.485(5)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.485(5)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.485(6)(a)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/196.485(1)(fe)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20851
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20879
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20767
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20703
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20367.02(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/703.02(15)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/703.02(15)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/subch.%20IV%20of%20ch.%20SPS%20367
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/subch.%20IV%20of%20ch.%20SPS%20367
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/703.02(15)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/703.02(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/703.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/703.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/8
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/628/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/672/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/672/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20703
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20SPS%20305
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.122(1)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20703
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/703.02(15)

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

3 SAFETYAND PROFESSIONALSER/ICES SPS 367.06
Note: The higher the R-value of a material, the morfcdit it is for heat to flow Note: Certificate of compliance stamps, multi—part forms and informatibreal
throughthe material. churesare available from: Department of Administration, Document Sales and Dis

w " ; : tribution, 4622 University Aenue, Madison, WI 53705-2156, telephone (608)
st (,[20) Transfer” hasmeaninggiven under s101.122 (1Xf),  266-3338fax (608) 261-8150 or b site atwww.doa.wi.gov
ats.

Note: Under s101.122 (1) (f) Stats., “transfer means a conveyaoican owner (b) Rental unit not in compliancel. “Inspectots responsibii

shipinterest in a rental unit by deed, land contract or judgment or conveyance ofigs- & Exceptas specified in suttdb, whenan inspector deter
interestin a lease in excess of one ye&Fransfer” does not include a conveyanceminesthat a rental unit does nobvnform to the engy eficiency

underchs.851t0 879, Stats. _ _ ) ) requirementsspecified in this chaptethe inspector shall notify
(21) “Vented” means provided with outside air by natwal the owner in writing of the engy conservation measures required
mechanicaimeans via permanent openings. to make the rental unit comply with the requirements specified in

(7)Hrins;%2/:u I%F;rog?:%%f%(% ?Sg;stset; ép)ggéosqgr'j\%r%%gs Sﬁé_ggé%or:;eccntfnonnii]n this chapter The inspector shall notify the owner with the gryer
. e . | | . . . . s .
(5), (13) made under $3.92 (4) (b) 6.7, Stats.Register December 20No. 672 ~ CONServatiormeasures requirefdr compliance within 10 busi
nessdays of the completion of the inspection.
Subchapter Il — Administration and Enfor cement b. If the efective date of any rule in this chapter occurs after
the inspection report was issued, only the ggeronservation

SPS 367.05 Enforcement. (1) INSPECTIONSREQUESTS. measurespecified in the inspectiaport shall be corrected for
An owner of a rental unit covered by this chapter shall request@npliance. If the code requirements irfet at the time of initial
enegy eficiency inspection from an inspector for the purpose dfispectionare changednd the current code requirements are less
determiningwhetherthe rental unit meets the egereficiency —restrictive,the current code may be applied for compliance.
requirementspecified in this chaptedf an owner after reason c. A certificate of compliance shall be issued by the inspector
ableeffort, is unable to procure an inspection fromirspectoy or department when the rental unit is in compliance with the
a request for an inspection may be made to the department. energyconservation measures identified by the initial inspection

(2) DEPARTMENT AGENTS. (a) General. Upon receipt and OF the current code if less restrictive.
review of a written request letter from a governmental agehey 2. ‘Owner's responsibilities.” If a rental unit does not comply
departmenmay authorize the agency in writitgvalidate waiv ~ with the enegy eficiency requirements specified in this chapter
ersand stipulations as specified unde8BS 367.0@is a depart theowner may record a stipulation as specified under(gjb.
mentagent. (c) Revocation of certificateThe department may revoke any

(b) Revocation of department agent statde department certificate of compliance if the certificate of compliance was
may revoke the authority of a department agenwalidate a obtainedthrough fraud or deceit or if the owner has willfully
waiveror a stipulation at any time the department deterntimees refusedto comply with a stipulation issued under s{).
departmentagent is validating the waiver or stipulatisthout (3) Waiver. (a) Request for waiverl. The owner of a rental
adequatenformation. | . unit may request a waiver from the egereficiency require

History: CR 07-008cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&f. 5-1-08; correction in itti
2) (@) myade under $3.92 (4)g(b) Z.S’t)ats.Register December 20No. 672 [jneepn;ibmyeﬁy o?mltgg%i%fg v(\j/gf\)/aer: Tee qnl} eg; ]?0 rﬂ%ﬁigrgs\g e?gent

SPS 367.06 Issuance of certificate, waiver or stip - verifiesthe rental unit is schedulédr demolition within 2 years.

ulation. (1) GENERAL. (a) Parcels per documentNo certificate 2. The owner shalhotify the department in writing the date
of compliance, waiver or stipulation may be issued usioge that the building was demolished.
thanone legal description or parcel per document. (b) Waiver issuancel. The department or a department agent

(b) Forms and pocessing materialsOnly the department or Shall review for completeness and validate a waivévhen a
departmentagent may place transfer authorization stamps departmenggent issues a waivex copy of the waiver shall be
waiversand stipulations. filed with the department within 15 business days.

Note: Department agents may obtain copies of transfer authorization stamps 2. The waiver shall be conditioned on the demolitiothef
the Department at Division of Industry Services, RentalaWerization Program, rentalunit within 2 year®f the date the waiver is validated. After

P.0.Box 7302, Madison, WI 53707-7302; or at telephone (608) 266-1818.or 4 . . .
(TelecommunicationRelay); or at the Departmesit\eb site atwww.dsps.wi.gov walver expires, the rental unit may not be transferrednieva

throughlinks to Division of Industry Services forms. owner.

(c) Recordation.Pursuant to sL01.122 (6) Stats., a register  (c) Failure to demolish.If demolition does not occur within
of deeds shall not accefatr recording, any deed or other decu2 years of issuance of the waiyvtire department may do one of
mentof transfer of real estate which includes a rental unit thattise following:
not excludedas specified in SPS 367.02 (Anless the deed or 1. Order demolition of the rental unit no latean 90 days
documentis accompanied by a certificaf compliance, a afterthe order The owner shall notify théepartment in writing
waiver, a stipulation, a satisfaction of compliance or evidence gf the date the building was demolished.

a previously recorded documeot these types. The register of 5~ 5ger the owner to bring the rental unit into compliance

E_Ieedsshaltl_ rtfacot_rd th? certlfllc_:ate of compliance, wajipula  \yith the enegy eficiency requirements specified in thibapter
1on, Or satistaction or compliance. . no later than 90 days after the order is issu&tle owner shall
(2) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. (&) Rental unit incom  notify the department when the egeficiency measures have
pliance. When an inspector determines the rental unit conforrggeninstalled, and apply for an inspection as specified under s.
to the engyy eficiency requirements dhe performance require SPS367.05
mentsspecified in this chaptethe inspector shall do all of the-fol (4) StipuLATION. (a) Stipulation equirements.1. Theowner
lowing: _ B of a rental unit shall presetu the register of deeds for recording
1. Review for completeness and validate the certificate gkpartmenstipulation form, SBD-715, which is signed by the
compliance. The certificate of compliance is valid fitre life of  ownerand the departmentThe stipulation shall state that the
the building. owner of the rental unit is required to bring the rental unit into
2. Issue the certificate of compliance within 10 business dagsmpliance with the engy conservatiorrequirements no later
of the determination that the building conforms to thegynefi- thanone year after the date the stipulation is validated by the
ciencyrequirements. departmenbr department agent.
3. File a copy of the certificate of compliance with the depart 2. Where a stipulation issued by a department agent, a copy
mentwithin 15 business days of determination that the buildinghall be filed with the department no later than 15 business days
conformsto the enay efiiciency requirements. of the validation of the stipulation.
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3. An inspector othe department shall issue a certificate of SPS 367.07 Petition for variance.
complianceto theowner for a rental unit that complies with eitheconsiderand may grant a variance to a requirement of this chapter
the code requirements infettat the time the stipulation was vali in accordance with cl8PS 303

datedor with the requirements in place at the time of inspection,Note: ChapterSPS 303equires the submittal of a petition for variance form,
SBD-9890and a fee, and that an equivalency is established jpetit®n for vari

atthe option of the owner

erty and the stipulation to anothperson within the initial one—

The departmerghall

. . . ancewhich meets the intent of the rule being petitioned. Ch&f& 303also
(b) Transfer of stipulation with mperty. An owner of a rental requires the department to process regular petitions within 30 business days and

unit, who has agreed to a stipulation, may transfer both the pra@ority petitions within 10 business days.

yearperiod. The owner shallgn the original stipulation or a eer

tified copy of the original stipulation and send a copy of this SPS 367.08 Penalties.

Penalties

stipulationto the department. The transferred stipulation may natcordancevith s.101.122 (7) Stats.

be extended beyond the original one-year agreement.
(c) Stipulation inspectionl. When the engy conservation

measures have been installed, the owner shall request anins{efental unit for which the certificate is issued.

tion from an inspector as specified inS2S 367.05 (2)
2. When an inspector determines that a rental unit compl

History: CR 07-008 cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&f. 5-1-08; correction
madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20INo. 672

shall be assessed in

Note: Section101.122 (7)reads as follows: “PENALY. (a) Inspectors Any
inspectorfalsifying a certificate issued under sub. (4) shall have his or her certifica
tion revoked and may be required to forfeit not more than $500 per dwelling unit in

(b) New ownersAny person who déérs documents evidencing transfer of owner
ipfor recordation and who, with intent to evade the requirements of this section,
ely states on the form under.22 (1)that the real property involved does not

with the prescriptive engy eficiency requirements or the perfor includea rental unit may be required to forfeit not more than $500 per dwaliing

mancerequirements specified in the code ifeef when the stipu
lation was validated owith the current requirements in this chap;g

in the rental unit being transferred.
(c) Waiver. Any person who fails to comply with the requirements of a waiver
suedunder sub. (4) (b) may be required to forfeit not more than $500 per dwelling

ter, the inspector shall issue the certificate of compliance ifitin the rental unit for which the waiver is issued.
(d) Stipulation. Any person who fails to comply with the requirements of a stipula

accordancevith sub.(2).

3. If upon inspection or evaluation, it is determined that tH

ion under sub. (4) (c) may be required to forfeitmotethan $500 per dwelling unit.
e(e) Citation. If a person fails to comply with the requirements of a stipulation

rentalunit does not conform to the conditions specified in the stipndersub. (4) (c) by the date specified in the stipulation, the department or the city

ulationor with the current requirements of this chapttee inspec
tor shall notify the owner in writing, specifying the egyeicon

village or town that entered into the stipulation with the person aragtime after the
first day of the first month beginning after the date specified in the stipulatien, pro
ceedunder s778.25to recover a forfeiture under péd). A person may be cl

servationmeasures necessary for Compliance_ A certificate wifth multiple violations under pad) if each violation covers a period of at least 90

complianceas specified in sulf2) shall be issued after reinspe
tion and all the required erggr conservatiomeasures have been

installed.

(d) Owner occupancy at termination of existing lea&estipu
lation shall bevalidated by the department or department agents

c consecutive days of continued failure to comiflthere is no overlap between peri
odsand if each period begins after the date by which a rental unit was to have been
brought into compliance.”

History: CR 07-008cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&f. 5-1-08.

to owners who wish to occughierental unit on the termination

of an existing lease.

(5) SATISFACTION OF COMPLIANCE. The department shall issue
a satisfaction of compliance, if the owner can establish one of
following exceptions from compliance with the egeeficiency

requirements:

(b) A transfer exclusion applies specified in sSSPS 367.04

(21).

(d) Other exceptions approved by the department.

History: CR 07-008cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&f. 5-1-08; correction in
1) (c), (3) (¢) 2., (4) (c) 1., (5) (&), (b), (c) made und&BL?2 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Regis-
672

ter December 201 No.

SPS 367.10 Application.

Requirements

Subchapter IV — Rental Unit Energy Efficiency

Any rental unit covered by this

@]haptershall meet either the minimuprescriptive engy efi-
gncyrequirements specifidd s.SPS 367.1 or the performance

requirementspecified in sSPS 367.12

o . . History: CR 07-008 cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&f. 5-1-08; correction
(a) The building or facility does not fall under the scope of thisadeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672

chapteras specified under SPS 367.02

SPS 367.11 Energy
(1) InsuraTiON. (a) R—value For the purpose of this section, the

efficiency

requirements.

. . . . . R-valueapplies only to the amount of insulation. TRevalue
_(c) Verification of an existing certificate of compliance is-progoesnot refer to the total overall R-values of all components of
videdand a fee is submitted in accordance wWithFsS 302.35 (2) ' an assembly such as framework, finish materials or air films.

(b)

Table 367.1-1

Insulation of Attics and Access Panels or Doors

Insulation of attic aeas and access panels or doors.
Insulationshall be provided in all accessible araaspecified in
Table367.11-1.

If insulation of an

If insulation of an

If insulation of an

If insulation of

R-Value less than R-Value greater than R-Value greater than an R-Value of
or equalto R-5is R-5, but less than or R-10, but less than R-19| R-19 or greater
present equal to R-10 is pesent | is present is present
Attics @ () (©) Insulationshall be Insulation shall be added | R-19 insulation shall be | No additional
added to bring the tota| to bring the total insuta | added to the existing insulation is
insulation level to R—38 tion level to R-38 insulation required
Horizontal Access Pan| Insulation shall be Insulation shall be added| Insulation shall be added| No additional
els or Doors to Attics | added to bring the tota| to bring the total insula | to bring the total insuta | insulation is
or Other \énted Spaces insulation level to R-19 tion level to R-19 tion level to R-19 required
Vertical Access Panels| Insulation shall be No additional insulation ig No additional insulation i§ No additional
or Doors to Attics or | added to bring the tota| required required insulation is
Other \énted Spaces | insulation level to R-5 required

(@) wall and ceiling cavities open to the attic area shall be insulated.
(®) If knob and tube wiring is present, insulation shall be installed in such a way as not to cause a hazard. The owner may wish to consult the
municipal inspector or an insulation contractor for the correct insulation procedure.
(© If floor boards are present, insulation shall be installed over the floor boards to the required R-value or the cavities below the floor boards
shall be completely filled with insulation.
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(c) Insulation of box sills.Insulation shall be provided in all accessible areas that form a portion of the thevelape as specified
in Table 367.1-2.

Table 367.1-2
Insulation of Box Sills
If insulation of an R-Value less | If insulation of an R-Value If insulation of an R-Value
than or equal to R-2.5 is pesent| greater than R-2.5, but less greater than R-10 is pesent

than or equal to R-10 is pesent
Box Sills@®) | Insulationshall be added to bring R-11 insulation shall be added tg¢ No additional insulation is
the total insulation level to R-19] the existing insulation required
@ Box sills that separate the rental unit from a garage which is unvented or is vented with outside air shall be insulated, if accessible
(b) Foamplastic insulation may be used in the box sill of the basement or groundafhove the bottom of the floor joists without the required
thermal barrier
(d) Insulation of ductand pipes.Insulation shall be provided (b) Testing done on any date prior to certification shall be
in all accessible vented crawl spaces and attic spaspeeaified acceptableprovided no change has occurredtte building that
in Table 367.1-3. would impact the test results in a negative or indeterminate way
_ (4) MoisTurE CONTROL. (a) Ceilings. Ventilation shall be
Table 367.1-3 ; o - :
Insulation of Ducts and Pipes provllde.dabove any ceiling or attic |nsulat|0_n. The free area of
ventilationshall be at least 1/300 of the horizontal area. Where

Total Amount overhangswith sofits are provided, one—hatif the free—-area
Building Element of Insulation shallbe at the eaves and one-half in the upper one-third of the roof
Required or gable. Where iis impractical to install gravity venting, power

vent systems may be used to provide equivalesttilation.
Powervents shall be connected to a humidistat.

(b) Crawl spaces.Ventilation shall be provided in the crawl

Heating supply and return ducts located R-5
in vented crawl spaces and attic spaces

Steam heating supply and return pipes R-4 space. The area of ventilation shall be at least 1/300 of the floor
located in vented crawl spaces and attic space. The area of ventilation shall be distributed equally to at
spaces least2 openings in théoundation wall. The openings shall be

locatedto provide cross ventilation. Where accessible, a vapor
barriershall be applied to cover the exposed earth.

(5) EQuIPMENT. (a) Combustion air Combustion air openings

Hydronic heating supply and return pipes R-2
located in vented crawl spaces and attic

spaces
P - . shall be unobstructed.
Domestic water heater pipes: (b) Flow restricters. All showers heads shall be equipped with
Circulating, along entire accessible R-2 flow restricters rated at three gallons per minute or less.
i History: CR 07-008cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&f. 5-1-08; correction in
length in vented crawl spaces (2) (c) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 1.Stats.Register April 2008\o. 628 correction
Noncirculating hot and cold supply R-2 217(21) (), (c), (d) made under13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No.

water pipes in vented crawl spaces

. SPS 367.12 Performance energy efficiency require -
~ (2) Winpows AND DOORSs. (&) General. Except as specified ments. (1) GENERAL. The performance engy eficiency
in sub.(3), windowsand doors shall comply with this SUbseCt'O”requirementspecified in subg2) to (4) may be applied as alter
(b) Windows. 1. Except as provided in suldd. windows shall nativerequirements to SPS 367.1
be double-glazed or shall be provided with exterior or interior (2) SPACE HEATING ENERGY USE. Buildings shall have an

stormwindows. The glazed or glass areas of storm windows shglinyalspaceheating engyy use, in BTUs per square foot, per

be caulked or sealed to _minimize air Ieakage_. heatingdegree—daywhich is no greater than the value shown in
2. a. Storefront windows are not requiredbe double- Table367.12. Thennual heating engy use shall be determined
glazed. in accordance with sui3) or (4).

b. When an exterior storm window is installed oveppenr
able window required for natural ventilation, @ortion of the
stormwindow shall be openable from the inside.

c. Windows located in boiler or furnaceoms do not need to Units (BTUs per squake foot, per heating degee day)

Table 367.12
Maximum Annual Space Heating Energy Use

be double—-glazed or equipped with storm windows. Certificate of Certificate of
d. Windows located in basement areas that aréabitable Number of Compliance Compliance

roomsmay be permanently sealed ansulated in lieu of double=  pwelling Units Issued Issued

glazingor installing exterior or interior storm windows. Prior to Salel After Salel
(c) Doors. Patio doors shall be insulated, double—glazed or 8 or Fewer 9.0 70

equippedwith storm doors. Where no vestibule exists, inward
swinging exterior doors shall be insulated, double—-glazed or
equippedwith storm doors. Door lites needt be double—glazed 9 or More 7.0 5.0
if they arewithin the door leaf. All storm doors shall be equipped Dwelling Units
with self-closing devices. All accessible joints and craoks Tirefersto property transfers after March 1, 1999.
stormdoors shall be caulked or otherwise sealed.

(3) BLower DOORTEST. (a) Except as specified in pén), .
stormwindowsand doors are not required when blower door tei;ﬁg%‘

I

Dwelling Units

(3) CALCULATION FROMFUELUSEDATA. The annual space heat
enegy use may be calculated from one year of representative
use data using department form, SBD-10647 or an equivalent
ethodapproved by the department prior to its use. The building
Note: Blower door testing may be conducted in accordance with AETFD, area used in the _calculatlon shall be the total grossdfw T,he
“StandardPractice for Measuring Air Leakage by the Fan Pressurization Methoogrossfloor area is measured from the exteffiaces of exterior

ing shows that the natural air change rate of the thermal enve
is 1.0 air change per hour or less.
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walls or from the centerline of walls separating buildings, excludise. At a minimum, the method must be nationally recognized,
ing covered walkways, open roofed—over areas, porches and siméeta national standard, or be demonstrated to kguévalent

lar spaces, pipe trenches, exterior terraces or steps, chimneys, geefiracy.

overhangsand similar features. The determination of annualnote: The department approves use of thisdshsin Enagy BureauHome

spaceheating engy use per square foot shall rerformed by or EnergyRating System for buildings of four dwelling units or less provided a blower
verified by an inspector door test is used to estimate the building infiltration. Information demonstrating the
accuracyof other field measurement methods may be submitted to the department for
(4) MEASUREMENT OF BUILDING PERFORMANCE. The annual | e
spaceheating engy use maye determined in accordance With " isiory: R 07-008cr. Register April 2008 No. 62&f. 5-1-08; correction in
field measurement methods approved by the department@rio[1), (2) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672
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